“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13, 61 & 64 or all other applicable provisions, if any read with 
applicable Rules made there under (including amendments or re-enactment thereof), consent of shareholders of the 
Company be and is hereby accorded to alter and increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from existing Rs. 
29,45,00,000/- ((Rupees Twenty-Nine Crore Forty-Five Lakhs Only) divided into 2,94,50,000 (Two Crore Ninety-Four Lakhs 
Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each to Rs. 80,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty Crores Only) divided into 
8,00,00,000 (Eight Crores Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby

[...]

approval of the Members of the Company ("Members") be and is hereby accorded to the Board of Directors of the 
company to create, issue, offer and allot up to 7,25,00,000 Fully Convertible Equity Warrants at issue price of Rs 13.50 
per Convertible Equity Warrant including premium of Rs. 3.50/- per Convertible Equity Warrant aggregating upto Rs 
97,87,50,000/- (Ninety-Seven Crores Eighty-Seven Lakhs Fifty Thousand only) or such other price as may be determined 
in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, convertible into equivalent number of fully 
paid up equity share of the company of face value of Re. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) at an option of the proposed Allottees,

[...]

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 

(Pursuant to Section 102(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Secretarial Standard 2 on General Meetings) 

ITEM NO. 1: INCREASE IN AUTHORIZED SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY 

The existing Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 29,45,00,000/- ((Rupees Twenty-Nine Crore Forty-Five Lakhs 
Only) divided into 2,94,50,000 (Two Crore Ninety-Four Lakhs Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each. 

The Board in its Meeting held on September 24, 2025 approved and recommended increasing the Authorized Share 
Capital to Rs. 80,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty Crores Only) divided into 8,00,00,000 (Eight Crores Only) Equity Shares of Rs.

[...]

The Board of Directors at their meeting held on Wednesday, September 24, 2025, subject to the approval of the Members 
in the EGM and such other approvals as may be required, approved the issuance of up to 7,25,00,000 Convertible Equity 
Warrants at issue price of Rs. 13.50/- per Equity Warrant, aggregating up to Rs 97,87,50,000/- (Ninety-Seven Crores 
Eighty-Seven Lakhs Fifty Thousand only) or such other price as may be determined in accordance with the provisions of 
Chapter V of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations for cash consideration to a selected group of persons on a preferential basis. 

ii) Kinds of securities offered and the price at which security is being offered and the aggregate amount proposed to be